

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E V VENUGOPAL

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 8235 OF 2023

Between:

1. P Vengal Rao S/o P Ramanaiah
2. P Saraswathi, W/o P Vengal Rao
3. D Anil Reddy Kumar, S/o D Harinath Reddy
4. D Chandra Sena, W/o D Anil Kumar Reddy
5. M Bhavani Prasad,
6. M Madhavi, W/o Bhavani Prasad
7. M Ramalinga Reddy, S/o M Venkateswar Reddy
8. M Swarajya Lakshmi, W/o M Ramalinga Reddy
9. Srinivas Raju P, S/o Gandhi Raju
10. Deepika P, W/o Srinivas Raju P
11. N Suresh Kumar, S/o N Krishna
12. T Praveen Kumar, S/o Late T Paramesh
13. J Visveswar Rao, S/o J Raghavaiah
14. J Sushma, D/o Visveswar Rao

Petitioners/Accused No.1 to 4

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor High Court for the State of Telangana Hyderabad.
2. Busi Reddy Venkateswar Reddy S/o Late B Jayarami Reddy, Occ. Computer Service Resident at Flat No.401 Veera Residency, Nizampet Road, Hydernagar, Hyderabad, Telangana.

Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in the Cr.P, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records relating to CC.No. 3614 of 2020 on the file of III Additional District Judge - Cum- II Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge - Cum - Principal Family Court, Medchal - Malkajgiri District at Kukatpally and quash the same ;

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant of stay of all further

proceedings against the Petitioners/Accused No.1 to 14 including the appearance of the Petitioners/Accused No.1 to 14 in CC.No.3614 of 2020 on the file of III Additional District Judge - Cum- II Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge - Cum - Principal Family Court. Medchal - Malkajgiri District at Kukatpally pending disposal of CRLP No.8235 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 29.08.2023, 06.02.2024 & 18.09.2024 made in CrIP.No.8235 of 2023 and order dated 05.03.2024 made in I.A.No.1 of 2024 & 21.03.2024 made in IA.No.1 of 2024 and 19.04.2024 the order dated 02.08.2024 made in I.A.No.3 OF 2024 and 17.12.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M S Achyuth Bharthwaj, Advocate for the Petitioners, Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

ORDER

None appears for the petitioner(s).

Learned counsel for the unofficial respondent(s), seeks time to file counter.

Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor is present.

List on 28.02.2025.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till 28.02.2025.

**SD/- P. PADMANABHA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The III Additional District Judge - Cum- II Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge - Cum - Principal Family Court. Medchal - Malkajgiri District at Kukatpally
2. The Station House Officer, KPHB Police Station, Cyberabad Commissionerate
3. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One CC to Sri M S Achyuth Bharthwaj, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV, J

DATED: 07.02.2024

LIST ON 28.02.2025

ORDER

CRLP NO: 8235 OF 2023

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

